
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE KESTREL ROOM, HINCHINGBROOKE VISITOR CENTRE, 
HINCHINGBROOKE PARK, HUNTINGDON on THURSDAY, 29TH 
SEPTEMBER 2005 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  
  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 27th July 2005. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of 
the second annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

4. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services to which is 
attached the Annual Statement of Assurance. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

5. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  (Pages 49 - 78) 
 

 

 A report, which was recently considered at a joint meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels, is enclosed for consideration.  Members 
are invited to consider the recommendations for amendments to the 
Constitution to change the way Overview and Scrutiny is carried out. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

   
 Dated this 20th day of September 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 



 
  

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 
 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 27th July 
2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson and R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I P Taylor. 

 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with section 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to fill the position of Vice-
Chairman.) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor I C Bates be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE, 2004: ISSUES PAPERS   
 
  (a) Performance Management  

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was apprised of progress with the implementation of 
the Comprehensive Performance Management 
Framework.  While the Panel was responsible for 
ensuring that a performance review system was in 
place it was pointed out that all Members, and 
particularly the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, had a 
role in reviewing the Council’s performance. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress to date of the 

implementation of the Council’s Performance 
Management Framework and the areas for 
future development over the next 12 months 
be noted 

 
  (b) Corporate Governance Training 

 
 Having received and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on training that had been arranged for 

Agenda Item 1

1



Members of the Panel on matters that fell within their 
remit, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that training be provided for Members of the 

Panel on corporate governance on 29th 
September 2005.  

 
 

  (c) Risk Management Review 
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) summarising progress against the 
risk management and internal control element of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance and identifying 
required further action. Having noted that the 
proposed Risk Management ‘Champion’ would not 
be solely responsible for risk management and 
would, instead, provide an interface between 
Members and Officers, Members discussed a recent 
interruption to the power supply at Pathfinder House. 
In response to a question by Councillor Downes, 
Members were informed that service continuity was 
part of the Code, that its provisions had been 
complied with and that lessons had been learned. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

 (i) that the progress to date be noted; 
(ii) that the Cabinet be recommended to 

designate a Cabinet Member as the 
Risk Management ‘Champion’; and 

(iii) that the proposals for future 
development of risk management be 
endorsed. 

 
 

  (d) Project Management of Capital Projects  
 
 A report by the Head of Environment and Transport 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made against actions 
identified during an audit of the project management 
of capital projects and on the wider development of 
project management within the Council was received 
and noted.  

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the arrangements now in place 
which provide assurance that system 
risks relating to project management 
of capital projects are being properly 
managed be noted; and 

(ii) that the intention to publish, at a future 

2



date, ‘Managing Projects – A 
Corporate Guide’ to extend project 
management from scheme inception 
to post implementation review be 
noted. 

 
 

  (e) Corporate Governance Improvement Planning – 
Financial Services 

 
A report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
considered on those matters identified during the 
Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
that fell within his remit.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the introduction by the Audit Commission of 
new criteria for the next Assessment and the 
difficulties they presented, particularly with regard to 
the use of resources. Having concurred with a 
suggestion that a further report should be submitted 
to a future meeting on the latter, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(i) that the action already taken and 

planned be noted; and 
(ii) that a further report on the Use of 

Resources matrix be submitted to a 
future meeting. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained the 
Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the Council’s systems of internal 
control and which summarised the progress made against the 
2004/05 Annual Audit Plan. 
 
Members noted the circumstances that had led the Internal Audit 
Manager to conclude that the Council’s internal control environment 
provided limited assurance over the effective exercise of its functions. 
Having discussed the Code of Procurement and the work planned to 
improve compliance with its terms, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2004/05   
 
 The Panel considered the draft Report and Accounts for the year 

2004/05 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). On the 
understanding that the Annual Statement of Assurance would be 
submitted to the Panel in September, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

3



(i) that the draft Report and Accounts be approved so that 
the audit can commence; and 

(ii) that the Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance be presented to the Panel in September. 

 
9. MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the terms of a 
draft Money Laundering Avoidance Policy. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached at Appendix A 

to the report now submitted be adopted.   
 

10. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with the 
circumstances that would lead to the annual adjustment for Members’ 
Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowance being higher 
than expected. In the circumstances Members accepted a suggestion 
that for 2005/06 only the Allowances should be increased by the 
same rate as that applied to the salaries of the Council’s employees. 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to vary the existing 

Members’ Allowances Scheme for the current year only and to 
increase the level of the Basic Allowance and Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Members with effect from the 
Annual Meeting on the 18th May 2005 by the same 
percentage increase as applied to the salaries of Council 
employees for 2005/06. 

 
11. MEMBERS' LICENSING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE   
 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Administration to which 

was appended a draft Members’ Licensing Code of Good Practice 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Licensing Code of Good Practice be approved; 
and 

(ii) that the Council be recommended to include the 
Licensing Code of Good Practice in the Constitution. 

 
12. SPECIAL MEETING   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that a special meeting of the Panel to consider, inter alia, the 

Annual Statement of Assurance be held at 4pm on 29th 
September 2005. 

4



 
13. COMPLAINTS   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 2004/05.  Member’s attention was drawn 
to the fact that the Ombudsman had found no cases of 
maladministration by the Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to an applicant for a service provided by the Council 
and the financial affairs of a particular person other than the 
authority.  

 
15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMEN
[...]
in
is

te
r 

  

in
te

rn
al

 a
ud

it 
pl

an
; 

• 
re

ce
iv

in
g 

an
d 

co
ns

id
er

in
g 

th
e 

ex
te

rn
al

 a
ud

ito
r’s

 a
nn

ua
l 

• 
m

an
ag

em
en

t l
et

te
r; 

• 
ap

pr
ov

in
g 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’s

 s
ta

te
m

en
t o

f a
cc

ou
nt

s;
 

• 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

of
 a

ny
 m

at
te

rs
 a

ris
in

g 
fro

m
 th

e 
au

di
t o

f a
cc

ou
nt

s;
 

• 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il 

Ta
x 

ba
se

; 
• 

de
te

rm
in

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’s

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e,
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

co
m

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e,
 c

om
pe

ns
at

or
y 

pa
ym

en
ts

 to
 c

om
pl

ai
na

nt
s 

an
d 

fo
rm

ul
at

io
n 

of
 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 to
 th

e 
C

ab
in

et
 o

r C
ou

nc
il 

on
 a

ny
 a

ct
io

n 
to

 b
e 

ta
ke

n 
as

 a
 

co
ns

eq
ue

nc
e;

 
• 

co
ns

id
er

in
g 

re
po

rts
 b

y 
th

e 
Lo

ca
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t O
m

bu
ds

m
an

, a
pp

ro
va

l o
f c

om
pe

ns
at

or
y 

pa
ym

en
ts

 to
 c

om
pl

ai
na

nt
s 

an
d 

th
e 

fo
rm

ul
at

io
n 

of
 re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

ns
 to

 th
e 

C
ab

in
et

 o
r 

C
ou

nc
il 

on
 a

ny
 re

m
ed

ia
l a

ct
io

n 
to

 b
e 

ta
ke

n 
as

 a
 c

on
se

qu
en

ce
; 

• 
ad

op
tio

n 
an

d 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

of
 a

 p
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e 
fo

r d
is

cl
os

ur
e 

of
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
un

de
r 

th
e 

P
ub

lic
 In

te
re

st
s 

D
is

cl
os

ur
e 

A
ct

 1
99

9 
(w

hi
st

le
bl

ow
in

g)
; 

• 
ov

er
si

gh
t o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il’

s 
C

on
st

itu
tio

na
l a

rr
an

ge
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 a
dv

is
in

g 
th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
of

 a
ny

 
ch

an
ge

s 
th

at
 m

ay
 b

e 
de

si
ra

bl
e.

 
  

 

40



 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL  29TH SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Panel to a 

Statement of Assurance in relation to arrangements for and the 
exercise of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements in 
2004/05 and its completion by authorised signatories. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Statement of Assurance was introduced in 2003/04 following on 

from the adoption by the Council of its Code of Corporate 
Governance.  The Statement is regarded as an essential element in 
assuring proper corporate governance practices by local authorities in 
the conduct of their business, in safeguarding the use of their 
resources and in engendering confidence in their accountability and 
integrity on the part of the electorate and other stakeholders. 

 
2.2 Last year the Statement was reported in conjunction with the Reports 

and Accounts, but bearing in mind the advancement of the timescale 
for preparation of the Annual Statement of Accounts, those 
arrangements have now changed.  However, and as is mentioned in 
the report on the Code of Corporate Governance tabled elsewhere on 
the Agenda, the Statement of Assurance will continue to be published 
in conjunction with the Statement of Accounts. 

 
3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The Statement of Assurance for 2004/05 reviews the Council’s 

corporate governance arrangements and their exercise during the 
course of the year.  It details specific issues which were addressed 
and identifies others for consideration in 2005/06. 

 
3.2 As in August 2004, it is envisaged that the Statement will be signed 

by the Chairman of the Panel and the Chief Executive on behalf of 
the Council. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Panel is recommended to — 
 

• approve the Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance 
for 2004/05; and 

 
• authorise the Chairman of the Panel and the Chief Executive to 

sign the Statement on behalf of the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

41



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, updated as at September 2005. 
The Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance, August 2004. 
CIPFA Finance Advisory Network: Statement on Internal Control: A Rough 
Guide for Practitioners. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Watkins 
   Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
    (01480) 388002 

42



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is responsible for ensuring that - 
 
♦ its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 

standards; and 
♦ that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used 

economically, efficiently and effectively.  
 
In discharging this accountability, elected Members and senior managers are 
responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for governance of the 
Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal.  To that 
end, the Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance, 
which reflects the principles and requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework and Guidance in this field.  The Code is published on the Council’s 
website at www.huntsdc.gov.uk and hard copies are available on request from 
the Director of Central Services. 
 
The Code of Corporate Governance, adopted in September 2003 and 
subsequently reviewed annually, sets out and describes the way in which the 
Council carries out its functions and complies with the principles of openness, 
integrity and accountability.  The principles apply to elected Members and 
employees alike, and they are reflected in the Council’s working procedures 
and processes in the interests of establishing and maintaining public 
confidence. 
 
Since adopting the Code, the Council has put in place management and 
reporting arrangements to enable it to satisfy itself that its approach to 
corporate governance is both adequate and effective in practice. In so doing it 
has addressed the following five key dimensions of its business - 
 
♦ community focus; 
♦ service delivery; 
♦ struc
[...]
 training to Members of the Corporate Governance Panel on their 
roles and responsibilities; 

♦ review risk registers once the Corporate Plan and balanced scorecard 
have been implemented; 

♦ develop service recovery plans based around service priorities to 
further reduce business continuity risks; 

♦ review the effectiveness of project management methodology; and 
♦ introduce a corporate policy on document retention and records 

management. 
 
We have noted the extent to which the foregoing issues have been addressed 
in the past year as evidenced by reports to the Corporate Governance Panel.  
With the exception of the last of those issues and having received an 
assurance from the Director of Commerce & Technology that a report on the 
introduction of a corporate policy on document retention, etc will be submitted 
to an early future meeting of the Panel we are generally satisfied with the 
effectiveness of the Corporate Governance arrangements and the internal 
control environment. 
 
In the ensuing year and as part of its continuing efforts to improve 
governance arrangements the Council proposes to - 
 
♦ review progress on the action plan devised to address the areas for 

development identified in the Council's CPA; 
♦ monitor the implementation and development of the performance 

management framework; 
♦ build on the work undertaken thus far on risk management and to 

encourage its acceptance and value as part of the culture embracing 
the Council's governance arrangements; 

♦ commission training for staff on the new Code of Procurement 
introduced in conjunction with the review of the Constitution; and 

♦ commission further training for Members of the Corporate 
Governance Panel on their roles and responsibilities. 

 
 
 

Signed: ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
Councillor C J Stephens 

Chairman of the District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel 
  
  
  

Signed: ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 David Monks, Chief Executive 

 
[...]
d by 
each panel, including the chairmen and vice-chairmen, plus an additional 5 
Members co-opted on a meeting by meeting basis from either of the other two 
panels.  Meetings of the new panel will be held on an ad hoc basis, potentially 
on the same evening as one of the other panels.  The chairmanship of the 
new panel will be shared by the two existing chairmen, dependent upon the 
subject area under discussion.  Chairmanship will therefore fluctuate between 
and possibly within meetings, thereby avoiding the necessity for the payment 
of an additional Special Responsibility Allowance. 

 
2.5 Agenda for the Corporate and Strategic Framework Panel will be sent to the 

full membership of the other panels and any Member wishing to attend a 
meeting (other than those permanently appointed) will need to notify the 
Democratic Services Section not less than 48 hours prior to the meeting.  It 
will be necessary to give delegated authority to the Head of Administration to 
co-opt those Members wishing to sit on the panel on a meeting by meeting 
basis, after consultation with one or other of the chairmen.  Any additional 
Member wishing to attend will have the opportunity provided for in the 
constitution to attend and speak with the consent of the chairman.  Call-in will 
be exercised in the normal way by any three of the Members forming the 
panel. 

 
2.6 The approval of the Corporate Governance Panel and the Council will be 

required for the establishment of the additional panel and, if the proposals are 
accepted, the Council will need to appoint an additional three Members to 
each of the Service Delivery and Service Support Panels.  

50



 
3. ACTION PLAN 

 
3.1 Members also agreed upon an action plan to continue those elements of the 

existing development plan which were thought to be working well and to 
incorporate additional measures with the intention of building upon the 
successful implementation of overview and scrutiny arrangements in 
Huntingdonshire.  These have been grouped into a timescale for 
implementation over the next 2 years as explained in the attached annex 
(Annex B). 

 
4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 Overview and scrutiny needs to continuously evolve and learn from best 

practice elsewhere.  The comments of the CPA inspectors were largely 
supportive following the last review as reflected in the CPA improvement plan.  
Following the discussion at the informal Member meeting, the panels are now 
invited to consider the conclusions set out in this report and the attached 
action plan. 

 
4.2 It is therefore  

 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
(a) that the Panels approve the proposals contained in the attached 

action plan, as expanded upon in this report; 
 
(b) that the Corporate Governance Panel be recommended to endorse 

the establishment of a Corporate and Strategic Framework Panel with 
the terms of reference set out in this report for submission to the 
Council for approval;  

 
(c) that subject to the approval by the Council of the creation of a new 

panel, the Head of Administration be authorised to appoint up to 5 
Members to the panel on a meeting by meeting basis from the 
membership of the Service Delivery and Service Support Panels, after 
consultation with one of the panel chairmen; and 

 
(d) that the Council be recommended to appoint an additional three 

Members to each of the Service Delivery and Service Support Panels 
and to approve the consequential amendments to the constitution to 
implement the above measures. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
As set out in Annex A 

 
 
 

Contact 
R Reeves, Head of Administration (01480) 388003. 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A. 

 

           OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY           28 JULY 2005 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 ‘Effective scrutiny is the lynchpin of the new political arrangements.  If scrutiny 
 isn’t working, this poses a significant
[...]
to dwell on the principles of scrutiny with which Members are 
already familiar.  Training is also being arranged on performance 
management with external consultants who have been assisting the Council 
on the implementation of the balanced scorecard performance monitoring 
system 

 
Members are invited to suggest forms of training on scrutiny  that they would 
prefer to have provided. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Council’s CPA Improvement Plan requires the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panels to implement their development plan and to integrate the corporate 
performance management framework into the scrutiny process.  The Panel’s 
development plan has largely been implemented with the exception of those 
issues that are considered no longer to be relevant and steps are being taken 
to develop the Panels’ role in monitoring performance. 

 
5.2 Nevertheless the Panels have continued to adopt new methods of working 

and to identify best practice elsewhere that may of relevance to 
Huntingdonshire.  Members are invited to address the issues raised both in 
this report and that submitted to the Panels in September of last year and 
prepare a revised development plan for the further enhancement of the 
scrutiny function for the Council. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

As attached as appendices to the report now submitted. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
(01480) 388003 

58



APPENDIX A. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY AND RESOURCES) 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING AND FINANCE) 

7TH SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 
14TH SEPTEMBER 2004 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – REVIEW OF OPERATION 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As part of the review of the constitution earlier in the year, all Panels of 

the Council and individual Members were invited to submit comments 
as to how the internal operation and structure of the Council might be 
improved.  Following consideration by the Standards Committee, 
proposals were submitted to the Council but those issues which 
emerged from the review in relation to overview and scrutiny were 
referred back by the Council to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for 
them to discuss. 

 
1.2 The two principal issues relate to the capacity of the two Panels to deal 

with the volume of business on their agenda and the question as to 
whether a system of substitution should be introduced for Members 
who were unable to attend meetings.  The relevant extracts from the 
report submitted to the Standards Committee are attached as Annex A 
to this report.   

 
1.3 In rejecting any change to the role of the Panels in relation to the 

development of the budgetary and policy framework, the Council also 
asked that the Chairmen of the Panels be reminded of the opportunity 
provided by the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules to invite 
members of the public to speak at meetings under the existing 
constitutional arrangements.  

 
2. CURRENT ISSUES 
 
2.1 The proposals submitted by the Panels to the Standards Committee 

and the Council can be summarised as follows. 
 

Capacity 
 
2.2 It was the view of both Panels when commenting upon the constitution 

that the level of business on their agenda merited the establishment of 
a third panel.  The lack of capacity was identified as a weakness in the 
CPA report which stated that scrutiny agenda are congested given the 
current volume of business.  In part, the development of the Panels’ 
business has reflected Members’ growing interest and confidence in 
the overview and scrutiny process, one of the principles of scrutiny 
being that agenda are set by Members themselves who determine 
which matters they wish to scrutinise or review. 

 

59



APPENDIX A. 

 

2.3 However there a number of contributory causes to the size of agenda 
and length of meetings, i.e.  

 
• agenda sometimes lack clarity as to why an item has been 

tabled 
• subjects which are of a corporate nature can appear on the 


[...]
n of the Head of Administration, after consultation with the 
chairmen of the two Panels.  

 
14. Chairmanship of the new Panel be shared between the Chairmen of the 

Service Delivery and Service Support Overview & Scrutiny Panels, dependent 
on the subject area to be discussed.  

 
15. Meetings of the new Panel be held on an ad hoc basis but, where practicable, 

these be held on the evening of meetings of either of the two other panels.  
 
16. Meetings of the chairmen and vice-chairmen of the Service Delivery and 

Service Support Panels be held on 6 occasions per annum to review progress 
on the Action Plan and issues of mutual interest. 

 
17. Written responses (where appropriate) from Cabinet to recommendations 

from Overview & Scrutiny Panels with reasons if recommendations not 
accepted. 

 
18. Training for Panel members on performance review. 
 
19. Development of outcomes for overview & scrutiny and assessment of 

performance. 
 
Medium Term 
(within 18 months) 
 
20. Review of practices and procedures for overview & scrutiny. 
 
21. Implementation of training programme for Heads of Service and Activity 

Managers on the role and relevance of overview & scrutiny. 
 
22. Identification of further steps to engage and consult appropriate stakeholders 

on overview & scrutiny. 
 
23. Identification of specialist support to assist, as necessary, in overview & 

scrutiny work programmes. 
 
Long Term 
(over 18 months) 
 
24. Submission and approval of MTP bid for dedicated officer to support overview 

& scrutiny process. 
 

78




Minutes of the meeting

16.

17.

18.

19.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
PANEL held in THE KESTREL ROOM, HINCHINGBROOKE
VISITOR CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE PARK, HUNTINGDON on
Thursday, 29th September 2005.

PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens — Chairman.

Councillors | C Bates, P J Downes,
L M Simpson and R G Tuplin.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
T V Rogers and | P Taylor.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th July 2005 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

With the assistance of a report by the Director of Central Services and
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Panel was acquainted with the outcome of a review of the
Council's Code of Corporate Governance. Having noted the main
areas in which changes had been made and on the understanding
that in future the code’s dimensions should incorporate, where
appropriate, indicative completion dates for achieving compliance, it
was

RESOLVED

that the Code of Corporate Governance appended to the
report now submitted be adopted.

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

Having considered a report by the Director of Central Services and
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
to which was attached the Statement of Assurance, summarising the
Corporate Governance work carried out in 2004/05 and identifying
matters to be addressed during 2005/06, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that the Statement of Assurance on Corporate



20.

Governance for 2004/05 be approved; and
(b) that the Chairman of the Panel and the Chief Executive be
authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the Council.

REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing the findings
of a review by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels of the way Overview
and Scrutiny was carried out. Members’ attention was drawn to
proposed changes to the structure and composition of the Panels and
to the contents of an action plan for the future development of the
Overview and Scrutiny function.

Members discussed the terms of reference for the Panels suggested
under the new structure, the potential difficulties associated with
achieving political balance for the suggested Corporate and Strategic
Framework Panel and the date on which any new arrangements
should be introduced. With regard to the latter, the view was
expressed that it would be preferable for the changes to come into
effect at the start of the next Municipal Year. In addition, the Panel
requested that the proposals be circulated to all Members prior to the
report being submitted to the Council in December. Whereupon, it
was

RESOLVED
that the Council be recommended to

(a) establish a Corporate and Strategic Framework Overview
and Scrutiny Panel, to be balanced politically as far as is
practical with the terms of reference set out in the report
now submitted; and

(b) appoint an additional three Members to each of the
Service Delivery and Service Support Panels and to
approve the consequential amendments to the
Constitution to implement the aforementioned measures.

Chairman



